raise) (Resolution 13)

Not applicable 50,000,000 25,000,0002 Not applicable

Issue of Equity

Securities to Megan

Boston

(Resolution 14)

Not applicable 500,0003 Not applicable 10,000,000

Capital structure on

Completion

(presume $3 million

raise)

Not applicable 207,068,617 15,000,000 40,000,000

Capital structure on

Completion

(presume $5 million

raise)

Not applicable 227,068,617 25,000,000 40,000,000

Notes:

1. 150,000,000 Post-Consolidation Shares issued on the basis that the Post-Consolidation Shares will be trading at a price of at least

$0.10 per Share or greater on completion of the Acquisition.  Refer to section 2.10 for further information.

2. Attaching Options issued as part of the Capital Raising on a post-Consolidation basis.

3. Mrs Boston will be issued up to 500,000 Shares and 10,000,000 Class B Performance Shares in connection with her remuneration,

but the actual number may vary.

On completion of the Acquisition, the indicative shareholdings of the Company will be as follows:

 Post-Consolidation Shares

(presume $3 million raise)

Percentage Post-Consolidation Shares

(presume $5 million raise)

Percentage

Current

Shareholders

26,568,616 12.83% 26,568,616 11.70%

GRT App Vendors

and Proposed

Managing Director

150,500,000 72.68% 150,500,000 66.28%

21

Investors1 30,000,000 14.49% 50,000,000 22.02%

Total 207,068,616 100% 227,068,616 100%

2.17 Pro-forma statement of financial position

Set out in Appendix A is an unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Company taking

into account the Acquisition. The pro-forma statement of financial position illustrates the effect of the Acquisition

as if it had occurred on 31 December 2014.

2.18 Advantages of the Acquisition

 More certain return to Shareholder value creation

In the current market environment, the Directors believe there is greater likelihood of restoring
Shareholder value by progressing the Acquisition than if the Company were simply to remain as is.

[…]

(i) Shares allotted and issued pursuant to the exercise of an Option will be allotted and issued not more than

14 days after the receipt of a proper notice and payment of the exercise price in respect of the Options

exercised.

65

SCHEDULE 5 – DIRECT VOTING CLAUSE

12.25 Direct voting

Despite anything to the contrary in this constitution, the Directors may decide that, at any general meeting
or class meeting, a Shareholder who is entitled to attend and vote on a resolution at that meeting is entitled
to vote by direct vote in respect of that resolution. A ‘direct vote’ includes a vote delivered to the Company
by post, fax or other electronic means approved by the Directors.  The Directors may prescribe regulations,
rules and procedures in relation to direct voting, including specifying the form, method and timing of giving
a direct vote at a meeting for the vote to be valid.

66

ANNEXURE A – UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SWW Energy Ltd

Proforma Balance Sheet at 31 December 2014

 SWW
Proforma

Adjustments Revised Proforma

 31-Dec-14 Min  Subscription
$3,000,000

31-Dec-14

 Audited
Minimum

Subscription
$3,000,000

   $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash assets 666,545 2,660,317(1) 3,326,862

Receivables and prepayments 556,112 - 556,112

Total Current Assets 1,222,657 2,660,317 3,882,974

Non Current Assets

Capitalised acquisition costs - 15,000,000(2) 15,000,000

Total Non Current Assets - 15,000,000 15,000,000

Total Assets 1,222,657 17,660,317 18,882,974

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 43,210 - 43,210

Total Current Liabilities 43,210 - 43,210

Total Liabilities 43,210 - 43,210

Net Assets  1,179,447 17,660,317 18,839,764

Equity

Issued capital 2,580,765 17,660,317(3) 20,241,082

Reserves 552,000 - 552,000

Accumulated losses (1,953,317) - (1,953,317)

Total Equity  1,179,448 17,660,317 18,839,765

Proforma adjustments
1. Minimum subscription under the Prospectus Offer of $3,000,000 net of estimated capital raising costs of $339,683.
2. Capitalised acquisition costs of GRT App.
3. Issued capital account adjustment following minimum subscription under the Prospectus Offer of $3,000,000 (net of

estimated capital raising costs) and consideration payable for the acquisition of GRT App.

67

PROXY FORM

APPOINTMENT OF PROXY
SWW ENERGY LIMITED
ACN 096 687 836

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

I/We

of

  being a Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting, hereby